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ATTN: SCOTT MCKINLEY ATTN: THEODORE DEMONCHAUX
L ) L
ACOUST. ACOUSTICAL CALLOUTS:
AF.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR SECTIONS: ELEVATIONS: REGION:
UM ARV DETAIL NUMBER DETAIL NUMBER ———_ /7N —
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL SHEET NUMBER i\ SHEET NUMBER ——— \a-101) e |
BLDG. BUILDING (A0 A1/A-101 |
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE 18. THE SPECIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN PARTIALLY "STREAMLINED" AND SOME BLKG. BLOCKING A000/ BUILDING CRAWING —
LAWS, CURRENT LOCAL ORDINANCES AND BUILDING CODES, AND THE WORDS AND PHRASES HAVE BEEN INTENTIONALLY OMITTED. MISSING B.O. BOTTOM OF OPENING LETTER PAVING PAVING
K AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA). REFER TO CODE SUMMARY FOR PORTIONS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY INFERENCE AS WITH NOTES ON DRAWINGS. ggg- E,Eéfg'\(l)% DESIGN A A «
g SPECIFIC APPLICABLE LAWS, ORDINANCES, AND CODES. REPORT ANY ¢ CENTERLINE A0 | Xar\ | | A ELS LS
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 19. WORDS LIKE "INSTALL," "PROVIDE," "LOCATE," "FURNISH," AND "SUPPLY" SHALL 5 CONTROL JOINT A000/ WALL bB SO |
BE CONSTRUED TO INCLUDE COMPLETE FURNISHINGS AND INSTALLING OR EMLLL CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT \A-101/ l | |
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND PAY CONSTRUCTION BY THE CONTRACTOR. GONC. CONGRETE v —_—
ALL FEES AS NECESSARY BY THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED IN THE PROJECT. CONT. CONTINUOUS ;-AO,AOOO DETAL C v
20. ALL MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCT REFERENCES ARE BASIS-OF-DESIGN CR. RK. CRUSHED ROCK "
3. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND ONLY. ITEMS CAPABLE OF EQUAL PERFORMANCE, BUT PROVIDED BY AN DIA. DIAMETER FLOOR PLAN LEGEND OFFICE AREATO Q
APPROVAL BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE AND THE ARCHITECT. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER, WILL BE ACCEPTABLE. B\F/{\/'G BgEVF\{/WG 4 = BE REMODELED | z
J D.S. DOWNSPOUT ROOM NAME —=ROOM NAME EXISTING WALL - I : | ﬁ J
= 4. ALL ESTIMATES OF QUANTITIES ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. 21. CONSTRUCTION SITE TO COMPLY WITH NFPA #1 AND #241. DTL. DETAIL NN ) —
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ALL QUANTITIES EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM ROOM NUMBER DEMO WALL —————=—= - e JU H i Uit
AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND 22. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS TO BE E.J. EXPANSION JOINT DOOR NUMBER —— > —
SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. REPORTED TO PROJECT FIELD SUPERINTENDENT IMMEDIATELY. EtEgT EtE\C/EI'gﬁL CRANE STREET @
. NEW WALL pavavavavavavavavay
WALL TYPE @ )
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, 23. ALL MEANS OF EGRESS MUST REMAIN IDENTIFIABLE AND OPEN DURING E'ﬁ\éR E;EXQBOERD POLYSTYRENE z
AND ELEVATIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY CONSTRUCTION. ELE. EQUAL NEW WALL WITH z l ‘ ‘ ‘ <
DISCREPANCIES. EXG. EXISTING WINDOW NUMBER BATT INSULATION %) —
H 24. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION EXT. EXTERIOR NOTES @ S H — —
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ANY ARE TO BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION WORK OR ANY E.E.O. ElLll?RI’ENé%IIENDG%TS%EHRERS NEW WALL WITH < 7)) LéJ
MATERIALS TO BE REUSED AND WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING AND NEW CONSTRUCTION. E. ==
CONTROL JOINT LOCATION $ SAFB INSULATION
MAINTAINING THE FUNCTION AND AESTHETIC INTEGRITY OF THE MATERIALS. Es FIRE X TINGUISHER CABINET py Z @)
25. ALL CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, ROOMS/ SPACES, AND MATERIALS OF END. FOUNDATION i < S
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL SECTIONS OF CONSTRUCTION INDICATED ON THESE SHEETS/DRAWINGS ARE "EXISTING", FRP FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC __ :{/ e — VI C I I Y L
THE SPECIFICATIONS BEFORE BEGINNING THE WORK. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FRTW FIRE-RESISTANT TREATED WOOD — — == = — N T M AP m LLI 2 .
FTG. FOOTING EXISTING DOOR DEMO DOOR NEW DOOR N.T.S — >_ 4 W Q3
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CHANGE OR DEVIATE FROM THE PLANS 26. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, UNLESS g-g- SQXS% AR TO REMAIN ™ — < > ©
G WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER AND NOTED OTHERWISE. %ALV GALVANIZED RCP LEGEND SHEET INDEX G O — ;E) $
ARCHITECT. ’ GRID LINE
27. VERIFY ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL/LOAD-BEARING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD % EXISTING | o | 5 EXISTING &) m m nd c</E') c</()
9. DRAWINGS CONTAINED IN THE SET SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED FOR SHOP ANY DEMOLITION WORK OR ANY NEW CONSTRUCTION. CONTACT CLIENT AND H.M. HOLLOW METAL e - __ o DEMO & GENERAL INFORMATION O < Z Z
DRAWINGS UNLESS APPROVAL FROM THE DESIGN DISCIPLINE WHO ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST. HORIZ. HORIZONTAL © x pemo o 71 E NEW & G001 - COVER SHEET I I - § §
DEVELOPED DRAWING FILES HAS BEEN RECEIVED. e o TIONAL BUILDING CODE - L-=d f G002 - CODE REVIEW/SPEC LLI = T
28. AREAS OF PROJECT NOT PART OF THIS REMODEL TO BE PROTECTED FROM INSUL INSULATION z — — = ;E
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS, METHODS, DUST AND DAMAGE DURING REMODEL. INTR. INTERIOR ) NEW ° - 2 o i
: ? x EXISTING ARCHITECTURAL D 3
. AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION AND THE SAFETY OF ALL JST. JOIST D o . oo
- CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL AND VISITORS. 29. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN IN SERVICE AT ALL TIMES DURING JT. JOINT e EXISTING 3= bEMo Tl A101 - DEMO/FLOOR/CEILING PLAN i <E < LLI pd IC_)
CONSTRUCTION. WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM LOCAL FIRE DISTRICT WILL LIN. LINOLEUM =l __ TLo e Sl \¢’ D) S
11. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; FOLLOW WRITTEN DIMENSION AND NOTES. BE REQUIRED IF AND BEFORE EITHER SYSTEM IS TO BE SHUT DOWN. MQNUF- mgggé%%ﬁfg T E DEMO EC==3 o NEW MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL 6 Q¥
CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATIONS IF REQUIRED. MAS MASONRY » NEW LL]
30. CONTRACTOR'S STAGING AREA WILL BE IDENTIFIED AND APPROVED BY MO MASONRY OPENING ME-1 - MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL SPECS 0 e
12. "TYPICAL" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. MAX. MAXIMUM M-1- MECHANICAL PLAN LL
CONDITIONS OR DIMENSIONS ARE REPRESENTATIVE OR THE SAME FOR MECH. MECHANICAL = EXISTING © 0 EXISTING E-1- ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING O X<
SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT. MEDS. MEDICINE > DEMO I = LL]
£ MEPS. MOLDED EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE OF > = AL £ —
= 13. THE RELATION OF SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS SHALL BE EQUAL MISC. WIS CELLANEOUS m NEW ©) O DEMO | | =
AUTHORITY AND PRIORITY. SHOULD THEY DISAGREE IN THEMSELVES, OR WITH MR MOISTURE RESISTANT T i T
EACH OTHER, BIDS SHALL BE BASED ON THE MOST EXPENSIVE COMBINATION MTL. METAL 5 EXISTING 4‘ %
OF QUALITY AND QUANTITY OF WORK INDICATED. THE APPROPRIATE WORK, IN g.TC.S. gﬁTCE% TSIEC£~LE Z 4 - NEW
THE EVENT OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED DISAGREEMENTS, SHALL BE C. I
DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT oCC. QCCUPANGY 29 DEMO 11, PN: 215026
: OPCI OWNER PROVIDED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. i N x
OPOI OWNER PROVIDED, OWNER INSTALLED. = NEW L EXISTING ©
14. FAILURE TO REPORT A CONFLICT IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE 3 PROPERTY LINE 22 DRAWN BY: | ET, TD, RK
D DEEMED EVIDENCE THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS ELECTED TO PROCEED IN P. LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE Zu DEMO  © D l SHEGKED BY. | TD.DH
THE MORE EXPENSIVE MANNER. FpaFc{E-FIN' EEEI-_FEIEI'II'SEHDEgEILII\IG PLAN & NEW e - ’
: ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
15. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED WORK WITH OWNER EEE‘-D EEE%TRTE%REFERENCE > EXISTING = NO. | ISSUE/REVISION DATE
PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING STARTED ON THE PREMISES. SF. SQUARE FOOT n ? EXISTING  § :
SQ. FT. SQUARE FOOT o DEMO =2 L
16. ON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL STL. STEEL 2 NEW = O DEMO $
SURFACES AND LEAVE THE WORK IN CLEAN CONDITION. THE CONTRACTOR AT STRUCT. STRUCTURAL = NEW  §
ALL TIMES SHALL KEEP PREMISES FREE FROM WASTE MATERIALS AND %’SP- ?XSE%NODAER% o O EXISTING & 2
Cl RUBBISH CAUSED BY THE WORK. 10 1OP OF S DEMO =& C
T.P. TOILET PAPER 2 © NEW = .
17. WHENEVER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS REASONABLY INFER MATERIALS OR TS. TUBE STEEL > e EXISTING @
INSTALLATION AS NECESSARY TO PRODUCE THE INTENDED RESULTS, BUT DO TYP. TYPICAL o < EXISTING ] < 3 DEMO D
NOT FULLY DETAIL OR SPECIFY SUCH MATERIALS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL g/-(';\lT-O- %J/I\INLYELS(S:(S\II\(ADJCE)gl %(T)l-,\'lEﬁX\I/EISE uj < < = ~
— -
PROVIDE THE MATERIALS AND LABOR REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION. ypral T O S I TANT BARRIER 15 DEMO K| 4 4 i NEW @D
WWF WIRE WELDED FABRIC m NEW K 4 =
XPS. EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE F
B i EXISTING +© 12 4« B COVER SHEET
> =
E DEMO 5 8 W
A NT.S. A 1 2 NT.S. NT.S. NT.S. A 1 A CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
20| 19] 18] 171 16 15] 14] 13 12| 11| 10 9] 8l 71 6l 5] 4] 3] 2] 1 © 2014 TEVIS ARCHITECTURAL GROUP PA
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DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
2. FINISH HARDWARE TO MEET ARTICLE Il OF THE A.D.A.
0 — - — - — - — - 1. THE "GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION - ‘
R CURRENT BUILDING CODE: 2006 IBC 2. SATISFY ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. REFERENCE 4 THe ';%%ﬁlg"\\'/%RH”‘ﬁDSV';/ég"IE:lscpﬁAcé'gC\;\/AATF'{(é'\ngﬂfééSENUTSSEV[\)”#ﬁ ABASIS |-
] THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2006 EDITION AS ADOPTED BY CITY - —
EXISTING BUILDING USE:  BUS TRANSIT OFFICE & BUS STORAGE OF TOPEKA KS. BUILDING STANDARD:
NO CHANGE IN USE ’
S=2 & B OCCUPANCY 3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF/ HERSELF WITH THE i1 DOOR LOGKS SHALL BE PDG WITH SCHLAGE "G KEYWAY WITH 26D
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE PROJECT SITE AND 1.
REMODEL AREA: EXERCISE ROOM, IT DATA ROM & OFFICE NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDING OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FINISH. PROVIDE ADA APPROVED LEVER HANDLES TO MATCH
WITH EACH. EXISTING.
O- O O O | CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE II-B
g ONE STORY, W/ 60’ + OPEN YARD ALL SIDES 4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL PERMITS AND SPECIAL 4.2. HINGES SHALL BE HAGER BALL-BEARING TYPE, 3 PER DOOR. 9
' . INSPECTIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY FOR THE
SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH AND UNDERSTAND ALL LOCAL CODES, LAWS, NOTED. ARCHITECTS
AREA SEPARATION WALL:  BUILT PER 1997 UBC/ 1HR FIRE RATED AND AGENCIES THAT GOVERN THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED.
REQUIRED, EXISTING. BUILT W/ 6" OR 8" 44.  ALL HARDWARE FINISHES TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD. www.tevisarchitects.com
CONC. BLOCK W/ 1 1/2" FIRE RATED DOORS, 5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MATERIALS,
NEW WORK AT AREA SEPARATION WALL BUILT METHODS, TOOLS, LABOR, AND ANY RELATED REQUIREMENTS TO 4.5.  CLOSERS- LCN 4041 LENEXA OFFICE
O (] . . I TO 2HR FIRE RATING. COMPLETE THE PROJECT AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION 8725 ROSEHILL RD STE 400
= [ I DOCUMENTS. DIVISION 9 - FINISHES P LENEXA KS 66215
P: 913.599.3003
1. PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ALL LOCATIONS, EXCEPT AT WET F: 913.599.3093
6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES LOCATIONS. WET LOCATIONS TO RECEIVE MOISTURE RESISTANT
PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION AND VERIFY HOOKUP GYPSUM BOARD. TOPEKA OFFICE
WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES AS REQUIRED. 1250 SW OAKLEY STE 200
2. GYPSUM WALL BOARD AS MANUFACTURED BY U.S. GYPSUM OR EQUAL. TOPEKA KS 66604
7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBCONTRACTOR %" THICK TYPICAL AT ALL AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. "FIRE D T80.2%% 000
N DRAWINGS, SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, AS REQUIRED FOR CODE" SHALL BE USED AS NOTED PER CONTRACT DRAWINGS. METAL N P (89.295.
— o = o ._Eﬂ,[ ] . . . I THE FOLLOWING TRADES: MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING. EDGING SHALL BE USED AT ALL CORNERS AND TRANSITIONS. CONTROL |~
P I FIRE SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM. ALL TESTING OF SYSTEMS OR JOINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN WALLS EXCEEDING 30™-0" IN LENGTH.
15 /3" EXISTING BUS GARAGE STRUCTURES AS REQUIRED BY CODE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF WALL BOARD TO MEET ASTM 36. MEP ENGINEER
— e — THE CONTRACTOR. PKMR ENGINEERS
33
_ _ 3. WALL BOARD FINISH SHALL CONSIST OF THREE APPLICATIONS: JOINT 2933 SW WOODSIDE DRIVE #106
20,867SF @500SF/PERSON = 42 PEOPLE — ] — 1SEII;I§RA€?I'(|:(§:N 8. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAILY CLEANUP OF COMPOUND OVER TAPE, SANDING THE FINAL TWO COATS SMOOTH. TOPEKA KS 66614
TENANT SPACE AND FINAL CLEANUP WHEN PROJECT IS COMPLETE. P: 785.273.2447
"S—2" OCCUPANCY mmmm | mmmm |-HR HORIZONTAL 4. FURR OUT ALL COLUMNS AND PILASTERS WHERE EXPOSED IN FINISHED
M EXIT (EXISTING) 9. ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE IIl OF THE SPACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE M
] AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. —
O O 0O 0 0 O Iq 5. MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
OCC. LOAD /REQ WIDTH SPECIAL CONDITIONS
ACTUAL WIDTH 51.  GYPSUM WALLBOARD - ASTM C36
| 1.  TEMPORARY PROTECTION - GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
TEMPORARY ENCLOSURES AND PROTECTION FOR EXISTING 5.2. SCREWS - ASTM CERTIFIED
BUS FACILITY BUSINESS OCC. CONSTRUCTION AND FINISHES AS REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
1s/a 3101 gch © 100SF/PERSON TEMP. PROTECTION SHALL MEET FIRE CODE. 53.  METAL ACCESSORIES - ASA A97.1
L — L
EXG SEPARATION WALL 33" , 10" 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL FINAL CLEANING OF THE 54.  WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD - ASTM C 630
. - —3 TR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AREAS. FINAL CLEANING TO INCLUDE WIPE
= O 0O 0 ML I I N ¥, TN N W LW WY, AL I I N W B e — — DOWN OF ALL SURFACES, CLEAN ALL GLASS, CLEAN ALL DRAPERY OR 6. USE GYPSUM BOARD FASTENERS THAT ARE RECOMMENDED BY GYPSUM
S[ LOUNGE [IIE0HR® oD N ﬁ] N OFFICE w OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE BLINDS. MOP HARD SURFACE FLOORS AND VACUUM CARPET. BOARD MANUFACTURER.
) B D 7 DRIVERS RM.
| (129 1Bn Iﬁﬂ 128 135 (136) (138) | Ci39) 7. DIRECT SUSPENSION SYSTEM: ZINC-COATED OR PAINTED STEEL SYSTEM
NEW L i I \=L N DIVISION 6 - WOODS AND PLASTICS OF FURRING RUNNERS, FURRING TEES AND ACCESSORIES DESIGNED
2-HR = L\ FOR CONCEALED SUPPORT OF SCREW-ATTACHED GYPSUM DRYWALL
K] . WALL y | | - | | — - L) CARPENTRY CEILINGS. K ‘“| auegy,,
L7 //‘I/ /// OFFICE s RECEPTION 7‘.119 - SN0 8- f
33 EXG WALL /qg/‘g 1. EACH PIECE OF FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE GRADE 8. SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS: SEMI-RIGID MINERAL FIBER WITHOUT ‘-_.?75, alae ///{
. N ke ) W, CONF. RM.E= MARK OF AN APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCY OR ASSOCIATION. MEMBRANE, FS HH-I-521, TYPE 1. %
1 1 I I — {1 a_u . ! . e ... AL — — HALLWAY s -;
\ /// / 109 GENERAL 2. ALL WOOD SILLS AND SLEEPERS IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR 9. 58IF'{\:\#STHRQL“T'DN:ESIQL;EQLQXEJ&JTRJ“Q EAlggERSESC%T/IIf/ISE, '\/I*SX'TEIS":"gS’ AND L8
ARCHIVES 'l///.)/ OFFTC OFFICM /OFHCM OFHCE\J VANLT TMAIL LOBBY MANAGER ||386 SF @ CONCRETE, AND WOOD FRAMING THE BOTTOM OF WHICH IS 24" OR LESS : $
b G o f (04 ||18 SF/PERSON FROM THE EARTH BENEATH SHALL BE CCA TREATED. &
| 1238 GRS, RG7 (117) C115) /|| C114) (113) [(111)]|C110 (102) vEeT =26 OCC. 10. METAL STUDS TO BE 3 5/8" 25 GAUGE AT 16" O.C. UNLESS NOTED J
] 2 0CC ‘ i st S 3. WOOD FRAMING AND ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY ITEMS SHALL BE OTHERWISE. PROVIDE DOUBLE 20 GAUGE STUD AT EACH SIDE OF ALL — g o e
; : 4 ; : \-]_]- —— '[—j INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC REQUIREMENTS. DOOR JAMBS EXTENDING TO OR BRACED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. Hiny
\ REMODEL AREA SHADED ggggNESSFS QQCC-— EXG OFFICE, "B" — OCCUPANCY _/ 59 75" ~26/% 4. ALL LUMBER USED SHALL BE #2 SPF OR BETTER. USE FIRE RETARDANT FLOOR COVERING
— S5 — - = TREATED WOOD WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.
100SF/PERSON 33 1. VCT - RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL BE 12"x12"x1/8" VINYL TILE UNLESS
=29 OCC. . 9 OTHERWISE NOTED. COLOR TO BE SELECTED FROM ARMSTRONG
! DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION STANDARD EXCELON OR EQUAL. ! — 1
SEALANTS 2. BASE SHALL BE 4" HIGH RUBBER, COVE TYPE WITH TOE, AS — N LLl
C O D E P L AN SEAARS MANUFACTURED BY ROPPE OR APPROVED EQUAL. ADHESIVE SHALL BE IN ')
1. INTERIOR JOINTS IN WET AREAS - MILDEW-RESISTANT SILICONE RUBBER ACCORDANCE WITH BASE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS Z CED
1/16" = 10" SEALANT: SILICONE RUBBER-BASED, ONE PART ELASTOMERIC SEALANT, <
COMPLYING WITH FS TT-S-0021543, CLASS A; COMPOUNDED 3. CARPETTILE, MATCH EXISTING LLJ %
DOOR HARDW ARE: SPECIFICALLY FOR MILDEW RESISTANCE AND RECOMMENDED BY m > o Z 9
o A L &M @DR MANUFACTURER FOR INTERIOR JOINTS IN WET AREAS; PASSING ANSI PAINTING — |-|>J ©
G DOOR 123, 3'-0" x 6'-8" OAK W/ HM. FRAME ] 124) TYP —— T A136.1 TEST FOR MOLD GROWTH. - G | < <3
= 20 MIN. FIRE RATED. i ' : — O ~ W
- ) 1. HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES AND EXPOSED EXTERIOR METAL 0N 0
1-CLASSROOM LOCKSET 1 <. ] CONTINUOUS W > & 4 . p4 2. CASINGS, WINDOW CASINGS AND HOLLOW METAL TO DRYWALL AND SHALL RECEIVE ONE COAT OF PRIMER FINISH AND TWO COATS OF SATIN m oY < <
3-HINGES. " [} BONDBEAM g8 ot ] R N . o . MASONRY - SILICONE SEALANT: ONE-PART NONACID-CURING SILICONE FINISH ENAMEL m O < f£ C£
1-CLOSER. ] a7 | (2) #4 REINF BARS, W/ N N | ke , 2 2", 3-0 2 SEALANT COMPLYING WITH ASTM C920; TYPE S, GRADE NS, CLASS 25 ' — ZZ
1-SMOKE SEAL. < I 8" BEARING EA SIDE. § & s S 4. S 6" i Y X
1-WALL STOP. mi AO)« 4" CONTINUOUS a i | 1 ® 3. JOINTS AND SPACES TO BE CAULKED SHALL BE CLEAN, DRY AND FREE OF 2 g‘:;'/;LETREEQ?SE%RX,\%A'{\';V(S)HS&ESEI_T/f‘TPEE(DPAAT,\?TSANDED’ WITH ONE COAT LLI T = T <
|| |/ BoND BEAM \\ s DUST, LOOSE MORTAR OR OTHER FOREIGN MATERIALS. AFTER JOINTS ' 2 = — Ex
DR oo Locerr | M. FRAME 8" CMU (6" @ o Eé\éigfgg; 'b'a'zlg*sTAHNEg ngélélb?/?ohéE:;kﬂYoE%ﬂLﬁggg /EF';IL'\QK"QLZA'R 3. WOOD DOORS AND TRIM TO RECEIVE ONE COAT OF STAIN, ONE COAT OF D 3 o
F| HILASSE : SEALANT AND BACKER ROD, DR 124) - SURFACE ’ SANDING-SEALING FINISH AND ONE COAT OF CLEAR FINISH. STAIN TO F <E < L Z 0O
1-WALL STOP. = EA SIDE GROUT SOLID N ' MATCH BUILDING STANDARD. N sk
3-SILENCERS. S DOOR FRAME, SEALANT AND HOLLOW METAL X — Q
. @ ] GROUT SOLID, PT BACKER ROD EA FRAME DIVISION 8 - DOORS, WINDOWS AND GLASS 4. COLORS TO BE AS SELECTED. SURFACES SHALL BE CLEAN AND DRY LLI O
DOOR 123B. 3'-0” x 6'-8" STL W/ HM. FRAME - ] SIDE PRIOR TO PAINTING. PROTECT ADJOINING SURFACES NOT TO BE PAINTED m
90 MIN. FIRE RATED. 4+ HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES/STEEL FRAMES FROM PAINTING OPERATION. PAINT ALL EDGES OF DOORS AND IN al L
1-STOREROOM LOCKSET. ] DOOR FRAME, GENERAL FOLLOW THE BEST APPLICATION PROCEDURES OF THE TRADE. O %
3-HINGES. )" 1. DOOR PER GROUT SOLID A"%25" SUPERLITE- IW 1. FRAMES SHALL BE 18 GAGE WELDED CONSTRUCTION L1
E 1-CLOSER. SCHEDULE GLASS. 90 MIN. W/ MTL 5. PAINTING SHALL BE FREE OF RUNS, DRIPS, SAGS, BRUSH MARKS AND E —
=] ] » 90 MIN. 2. FABRICATE HOLLOW METAL UNITS TO BE RIGID, NEAT IN APPEARANCE, COLOR VARIANCES. =
1-SMOKE SEAL. FRAME. (DR 124
HEAD JAMB DOOR PER - ) AND FREE FROM DEFECTS, WARP OR BUCKLE.
DOOR 124. 3'-0" x 6'-8” OAK W/ HM. FRAME. SCHEDULE CEILING
90 MIN. FIRE RATED. 3. PREPARE STEEL FRAMES TO RECEIVE MORTISED AND CONCEALED -
1-CLASSROOM LOCKSET. FINISH HARDWARE, INCLUDING CUTOUTS, REINFORCING, DRILLING AND 1. ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE AND GRID TO MATCH EXISTING.
3-HINGES. . TAPPING, COMPLYING WITH ANSI A115 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR DOOR AND PN: 215026
DOOR IN CMU PTN DETAILS ; 5
1-WALL STOP. P REF. SPEC. DRAWN BY: | ET, TD, RK
D 1-SMOKE SEAL. 11/2"=1-0 4. SHOP PAINT EXPOSED SURFACES OF HOLLOW METAL UNITS USING DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL & PLUMBING SYSTEMS D
= MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD BAKED ON RUST INHIBITIVE PRIMER. — l CHECKED BY:| TD,DH
3\/%'—(')%%%‘2% SEE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS
" P ) WOOD DOORS NO. | ISSUE/REVISION DATE
~ & GYPBDEA H v 2 (STL DOOR 123B) AL RS DIVISION 16 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
; « < < S 1. SINGLE SWING INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE PREMIUM GRADE,RED OAK,
' ‘ BUILT UP MTL STUD ~ +—— ) - OR BUILDING STANDARD ,CROSS BANDED WITH PARTICLE BOARD CORE, SEE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS
| HEADER @ ALL TYP. A A13, D13 /G002 FACED WITH PREMIUM GRADE PLAIN SLICED VENEER TO MATCH
c i OPENINGS. BUILDING STANDARD. SIZE AND THICKNESS AS SHOWN ON THE DOOR c
I / SEALANT EA SIDE, TYP . SCHEDULE. COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/NWMA 1.S. 1 AND
I} e I >/8" GYP BD, TYP SECTION 1400 OF AWI "ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK QUALITY
~————HOLLOW MTL DOOR 35/8" METAL STUDS STANDARDS" EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
. FRAME, PT
DOOR PER SEALANT, EA SIDE, TYP FINISH HARDWARE
1/ SCHEDULE HOLLOW MTL DOOR
A FRAME, PT 1. PROVIDE FINISH HARDWARE FOR ALL DOORS IN PROJECT. ALL
DOOR PER SCHEDULE HARDWARE SHOULD MATCH BUILDING STANDARD. THE CONTRACTOR
Bj SHALL VERIFY ALL KEYING REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO B CODE REVIEW
INSTALLATION.
il o G 0 0 2
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DEMO PLAN KEYNOTES

REMOVE CONC. BLOCK PARTITION AS REQ FOR NEW DOOR
OPENING & LINTEL.

>]

REMOVE GYP. BD. & MTL STUD PARTITION TO 7'0-" A.F.F.
REMOVE GYP. BD. & MTL STUDS AS REQ FOR NEW DOOR.
REMOVE/SALVAGE EXG CARPET TILE.

REMOVE 8' TALL WOOD STUD PARTITION/WOOD SHEATING/
DOORS & FRAME AS SHOWN.

(] [©] [o] [=]

REMOVE STL DUTCH DOOR & STL FRAME.

@] []

REMOVE & SALVAGE WOOD WINDOW TRIM/APRON FOR REUSE.

CEILING PLAN KEYNOTES

LIGHT FIXTURE. REF. ELEC.
FAN. REF. ELEC.
2X4 ACOUSTIC PANEL CEILING & MTL GRID. MATCH EXISTING.

EXG CEILING AT LIGHT TO REMAIN, EXTEND CEILING GRID TO
NEW SOUTH PARTITION, PATCH CEILING PANELS AS REQ.

™ @E@®E

BULKHEAD: ADD BOTTOM RUNNER CHANNEL TO UNDERSIDE OF
EXISTING STUDS @ 7' 0" AFF, ADD LAYER OF 5/8" GYP TO
UNDERSIDE OF CHANNEL, PATCH, REPAIR AND FINISH TO MATCH
EXISTING WALLS.

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

TREADMILL/EQUIPMENT BY OWNER.
ELLIPTICAL/EQUIPMENT BY OWNER.
BIKE/EQUIPMENT BY OWNER.

TV & MOUNT/EQUIPMENT BY OWNER.
SHELF BY OWNER.

DATA EQUIPMENT RACK, BY OWNER.

PLYWOOD MOUNTING BOARD, 3/4" X 4'-0"H X 12'-0"L MOUNT 3'-0"
AF.F., -CPCI

NEW OPENING IN EXG 8" CMU (6" @ DR 124) PARTITION, PROVIDE
3'-0" X 6'-8" STL. DOOR & FRAME, 1 1/2 HOUR FIRE RATED, INSTALL
NEW BOND BEAM LINTEL REINFORCED.

NEW 3'-0" X 6'-8" WD DOOR & STL. FRAME.

NEW 3'-0" X 6'-8" WD DOOR & STL. FRAME, 20 MIN. FIRE RATED.

PATCH WALL & BASE AT REMOVED PARTITION, MATCH
ADJACENT WALL FINISHES.

CARPET TILE, MATCH EXG.

EXG CMU WALL, PATCH AS REQ, PAINT & INSTALL RUBBER BASE.

DG O

INSTALL SALVAGE WD WINDOW APRON & TRIM, EXTEND WOOD
JAMB/STOOL/HEAD CASING AS REQ, AT NEW FURRING, MATCH
EXG WOOD & STAIN FINISH.

FINISHES
PAINT (& RUBBER BASE) - ALL WALLS ROOMS 123, 123A, & 124.

VCT - 12x12 TILE FLOOR - ROOM 124

CARPET TILE - ROOM 123, PROVIDE RUBBER REDUCER TO
DOOR 123A

PARTITION TYPES

3 5/8" MTL w/ 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH SIDE, TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.
<,A> (10'-3" A.F.F.) 1-HR FIRE RATED, UL. DESIGN NUMBER U419.

PROVIDE DEFLECTION TRACK AT TOP OF PARTITION, PAINT & 4"
RUBBER COVE BASE EACH SIDE.

3 5/8" MTL w/ (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH SIDE, W/ R-13
FIBERGLASS BATTS & CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER, TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE (15'-3" A.F.F. WEST SIDE OF ROOM 124, &
12'-0" AFF TO CONC BEAM/INFILL BETWEEN DOUBLE TEE STEMS)
PROVIDE DEFLECTION TRACK AT STRUCTURE. PARTITION SHALL
BE 2-HOUR FIRE RATED PER UL DESIGN NUMBER U419.

11/2" MTL ZEE FURRING W/ RIGID EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE
BOARD INSULATION & 5/8" GYP. BD., TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.
10'-3" A.F.F., PAINT & RUBBER BASE.

©

8" CONC. BLOCK, INFILL 3'-4" X 7'-0" OPENING. MATCH ADJACENT

<E> WALL, - PAINT.

11/2" MTL ZEE FURRING W/ 5/8" GYP. BD., EXTEND 6" ABOVE
CEILING, PAINT & 4" RUBBER BASE.
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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20] 19| 18] 17 16] 15| 14| 13| 12| 1] 10] 9] 8| 7| 6] 5| 4 3| 2| 1
BUS FACILITY
-.W 40 R
O O M AR i M e e E—— DEMO NOTES:
© O Q UG [ 1. REMOVE ALL PIPING, WIRING, AND CONDUIT THAT BECOMES UNNECESSARY AS
LOUNGE ] LOCKERS D | eI 1] OFFICE A RESULT OF THIS WORK. PROVIDE FOR CONTINUITY OF ALL REMAINING
] SYSTEMS AND CIRCUITS. ALL WORK SHOWN DASHED IS TO BE DEMOLISHED.
RELOCATE THE EXISTING — . MENS | HS0 J DRIVERS RM. MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, ASSOCIATED CIRCUITS ETC,
SECURITY MOTION SENSOR 178 D ITCHEN Eﬂg ( SHOWN AS EXISTING TO REMAIN OR OTHERWISE UNRELATED TO THE SCOPE Q
BUS OUT OF THE NEW EXERCISE TTTTTTTTT 137 OF THE PROJECT IN WORKING ORDER. —
GARAGE ROOM i : S =
HALLWAY — 2. COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WORK WITH OWNER. THE OWNER RESERVES
] THE RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL FOR ALL ITEMS SCHEDULED TO BE REMOVED. ARCHITECTS
48”11 GFI/WP ALL ITEMS NOT WANTED BY THE OWNER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE _ )
RELOCATE THE EXISTING 1004, ’ o — ! ; [ = OWNER’S PROPERTY AND LEGALLY DISCARDED. www.tevisarchitects.com
120/240V, 19 PANEL P1 (THIS A AN, EXISTING FIRE LENEXA OFFICE
SHORTENS THE EXISTING. CONDUCTOR LARM. CONTROL MECH ~ - — , 3. CUT AND PATCH THE EXISTING WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS TO MATCH THE
FEEDERS, THERE ARE NO CIRCUITS OUT (126 2 || paner Ny U ! U 1 ' EXISTING SURFACES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK. 8725 ROSEHILL RD STE 400
OF THIS PANEL CURRENTLY) MAINTAIN X & 18 | ACCT. DISPATCH P LENEXA KS 66215
0 W e RN L T OFFICE I 0 4. COORDINATE ALL POWER OUTAGES FOR PART OR ALL OF THIS BUILDING WITH P: 913.599.3003
ApH STOR, ' THE OWNER, POWER OUTAGES SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM AND TAKE F: 913.509.3093
P1 ] PLACE AT A TIME APPROVED BY THE OWNER. ALL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION
121 ] WORK IS NOT SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCONNECT AND REMOVE AL TOPEKA OFFICE
- — f _ | I ELECTRICAL DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, ETC. AND ALL ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND 1950 SW OAKLEY STE 200
— ] [ = — q | [] | | - i WIRING NOT REQUIRED TO REMAIN. T PERA K 86004
L 09 5. NOTES AND DRAWINGS ARE BASED UPON A FIELD EXAMINATION OF THE SITE P: 785.234.6664
J “DATA AND MAY NOT INDICATE ALL ITEMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE F: 785.233.4600
\k — o — o AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE AND THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR THE N
123A : : : CONTRACT PRIOR TO BID. ANY EXISTING CONDITION WHICH IS APPARENT OR
- U‘ COULD BE REASONABLY INFERRED FROM A VISIT TO THE SITE SHALL NOT BE MEP ENGINEER
ARCHIVES (D) e T OPIcE TRAINING RM. OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE VAULT MAIL RM. THE BASIS FOR A CHANGE IN THE CONTRACT AMOUNT. PR ENGINEERS
n i 123
1238 =V~ 119 117 115 114 13 111 110 6. REMOVE ALL MISCELLANEOUS CONDUITS, PIPES, ETC, THOUGH NOT
MSHP—1 ON ROOF 4 75 O SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON PLAN, THAT ARE EITHER UNUSED OR WILL BECOME
WITH POWER TO INDOOR ' P1 9 UNUSED DUE DEMOLITION ACTVITIES, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE A "CLEAN”
UNIT MSEV-1, 208V, 14, — SPACE FOR THE OWNER.
204 CIRCUIT
|\ — — — — — — 7. PROTECT ALL EXISTING SURFACES AND EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION. M
» WAL NOUNTED EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN SHALL BE ADEQUATELY PROTECTED FROM
Pl SPLIT DUCTLESS DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION WORK, AS REQUIRED. ANY ITEMS
SYSTEM MSEV.1 DAMAGED OR MARRED SHALL BE ADEQUATELY CLEANED OR REPLACED TO THE
OWNERS SATISFACTION TO ORIGINAL CONDITION BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
8. PATCH ANY HOLES IN WALLS, FLOORS, OR STRUCTURE CREATED BY REMOVAL
FLOOR PLAN - POWER OF DUCTWORK, PIPES, ETC.
1/8" = 1|_0" _L
BUS FACILITY K
[] [] [] e 1 (1 ] [l S = N I I
T T e el UGL *J<Z
LOUNGE ] LOCKERS 0 | e n OFFICE
125 ] ) l MENS | K130 j I DRIVERS RM. VEST. OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE | J
™ ) N\ [ [riveet]
BUS EXISTING FLUORESCENT T5 | LTI ) | = 131
SPEED WHITE (5) BLADE, 129
TIGHT TO CEILING \ “\ o HALLWAY
MOUNTED CEILING FAN I re — N [ -
N
| ' ~ ~ — _— N — | —
\‘K /)\kw (126 ) MECH U U I [ H H LLl
RELOCATE THE EXISTING X — 118 ACCT. N RECEPTION HALLWAY ﬁ U) )
EXHAUST FAN ROTARY TIMER : T
SWITCH AND RECEPTACLE A %: A T STOR. . WOMERS ] 1 Z o
OUT OF THE PATH OF THE 5 — . < = y
NEW WALL ]
I —@% —1 ! m Lu 2 @
— [ ] ] T, PP & T | i |_>'fI he
- HALLWAY HALLWAY I | Wo
. 3 o e || Ao, Sy~ - e O x 'E'zJ @ 9
w2 3 A | - ] | | | N w c,)
) : AlEdT; ::f' \H @ u \ RECEPTION GENERAL CE O < 2z
N o < ARCHIVES faeie 8 STRE 15| iR %T QFFICE TRAINING RM. OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE VAULT MAIL RM. LOBBY VANAGER ; T = g$
T0 REMAN \XNQ3B) AVOID NEW WALLS 1 Wi '/ 2 119 117 115 114 113 111 110 | LI | - <
. N R oD £ _é\y_\g{' CIRCUIT THE EXISTING 2X2 = D I X ii
W—Lf/ / - A FIXTURE TO THE EXISTING VEST. . Ul g %
HALLWAY FIXTURES P
] = < U Q2
/ —— R R R T I 0 2 S
RELOCATED 8’ / LLI O
STRIP LIGHTS 0 o
: L
— L
FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING PANELBOARD SCHEDULE E
1/8" = 10" PANEL DESIGNATION MAIN BUS AMPS: 100 VOLTAGE: 120/240V MOUNTING: SURFACE
P1 MAIN BREAKER: MLO PHASE/WIRE: 1PH/,3W LOCATION: SEE PLAN
PANEL TYPE: EXISTING MINIMUM AIC: 22K
CKT. BKR.|CKT.| CKT]CKT. BKR PN: 210018
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION 5 TavP| Ko | Mo TAMET P CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
RECEPTACLES 1 201 | 2] 2|1 | wmne 5 DRAWNBY:| SWM
— I CHECKED BY:|  SWM
RECEPTACLES 1 | 20| 3| 4| 20| 2 | CcoMPuTER ROOM MINI SPLIT AC
RECEPTACLES r|jxo| 5|6 NO. | 1SSUE/REVISION |  DATE
RECEPTACLES 1 20| 7|8 | 2| 1 | sare
RECEPTACLES 1 20| 9 |10]| 20| 1 | seare
RECEPTACLES 1 | 201112 20| 1 | seare c
RECEPTACLES 1| 20|13 |14
RECEPTACLES 1 | 20|15 |16
RECEPTACLES 1 | 20|17 |18
RECEPTACLES 1| 20|19 | 20
SPARE 1| 202122 _ s TMTA
SPARE 1| 20| 23] 24 B
oE pkmr
27 8 ENGINEERS -
PEARSON KENT MCKINLEY RAAF ENGINEERS LLC
29 30 2933 SW WOODSIDE DR., SUITE C TOPEKA, KS 66614
785.273.2447 WWW.PKMRENG.COM CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
A
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20 19] 18] 17] 16] 15] 14] 13] 12] 11] 10] 9| 8| 7| 6| 5| 4] 3| 2| 1
R
BUS FACILITY
[] [] N [ ] s i Q
[ ] T ‘1 T 1‘ I { 1 1 | il } { — — — —
N D B || ==
LOUNGE — LOCKERS I o [ o OFFICE ARCHITECTS
= ) MENS | HC130 p “ENETTEB I DRIVERS RM. VEST. OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE www.tevisarchitects.com
EXISTING AHU —
128 134 135 136 138 139
BUS T0 REMAIN ~ / ur [T \ C—)Q [~ SE (138 (13 (138) (159 LENEXA OFFICE
GARAGE ’ : B 8725 ROSEHILL RD STE 400
BUSTNG MOP SIK HALLWAY [ | u | P LENEXA KS 66215
(129) 1 P: 913.599.3003
HVAC NOTES: 2C NS B HALLWAY F: 913.599.3093
. (i " CONDENSATE FROM———— C o
14X7 MSEV=1"HERE [ : n n TOPEKA OFFICE
— U
1. DUCT RUNOUTS TO DIFFUSERS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE MECH U U — = : ‘ 1 H 1250 SW OAKLEY STE 200
DIFFUSER NECK. 118 ACCT. T RECEPTION HALLWAY | TOPEKA KS 66604
OFFICH » P: 785.234.6664
112 (107) (106) [E]
REMOVE THE 120 i WOMENS ] L1 F: 785.233.4600
EXISTING REGISTER 1 U ] — [N
AND CAP DUCT L
] ‘ L] N B — : " MEP ENGINEER
I L]
— [ : w[ ——— : — | [ HALKWAY HALLWAY CoNE R PKMR ENGINEERS
| 1~ EXISTING SUPPLY 109 -
DATA 0 » DUCT (TYP) . o L_D_H. S
] -
WS;A Kﬂf U \J RECEPTION GENERAL
ARCHIVES o 1| T ALICE TRAINING RM, orfic OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE VAULT MAIL RM. LOBBY MANAGER M
-=‘- RCFH = (104)
MsHP—1 — et = 4 117 115 114 113 111 110 ]
ON ROOF O
SPLIT DUCTLESS
It J‘L EXISTING VEST
SYSTEM MSEV-1 1213 e e — :
~| Lu4x7 [ ‘- — pUCT i -
—" SRR — A — A — v 0 1 0
L
1/8" = 1'-0"
K
K awng,
S ¢ 15159 li : /
3 6/29/15 q‘j"rss
200 HANSPS S
%, St 2 WO
_J /// I'IP”b,J,ﬁ‘\—\\\“\\\\\
— 1
H I
MINI-SPLIT DUCTLESS EVAPORATOR/HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE i %) LS
PLAN MODEL NOMINAL MAX ENTERING AIR | COOLING | HEATING MOCP |MIN CIRCUIT O
GRILLE, REGISTER & DIFFUSER SCHEDULE MARK MANUFACTURER NUMBER SIZE CFM DRY/WET MBH MBH ELECTRICAL AMPS AMPS DISCONNECT NOTES < 2 "
.o |2
(a2}
“F;:AF\{TL ANUFACTURER ng; SERVICE MOUNT TYPE \éi:\.ﬂl;l\é; MATERIAL MQEES:QL NOTES MSEV/MSHP—1 MITSUBISHI | PKA-A18GA/PUZ-ATBNHA | 1.5 TON 425 80/67 18.0 130 | 208/240V, 19 20 13 YES 1.2.3 — > Z 3
> ©
NOTES LEGEND G — < < ©
A PRICE SPD SUPPLY GRID NO STEEL WHITE 1. PROVIDE WIRED REMOTE THERMOSTAT AND CONDENSATE PUMP B O Y L 2 2
B PRICE 535-0 RETURN GRID NO STEEL WHITE 1 2. PROVIDE ALL NEEDED ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION WITH LOW AMBIENT COOLING DOWN TO 0 DEG AMBIENT. m CE N n
3. VERIFY EXACT REFRIGERANT LINE SIZES WITH MANUFACTURER. O < z Z
NOTES LEGEND |— I ) <¥t <¥E
1. PROVIDE WITHOUT SCREW HOLES WHERE USED IN A GRID CEILING LIJ I_ I_ T <"
— =
=5 | Ed
P Ll Z 0
$Ty |
N AN
L O
a5
L
O >
- u
E
DRAWN BY:|  SWM
D I CHECKED BY:| SWM
NO.| ISSUE/REVISION DATE
C
I _ B TMTA
p ENGINEERS -
PEARSON KENT MCKINLEY RAAF ENGINEERS LLC
2933 SW WOODSIDE DR., SUITE C TOPEKA, KS 66614
785.273.2447 WWW.PKMRENG.COM CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
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MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 15000 — MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS

1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, LOCAL CITY CODES, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED TO HAVE A COMPLETE, FUNCTIONING, HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING, VENTILATING AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS TOGETHER WITH ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AND APPARATUS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK AND SHALL MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE WATER, GAS AND SEWER CONNECTIONS TO THE BUILDING AS REQUIRED.

D. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL BEAR U.L. LABEL WHERE APPLICABLE.

SECTION 16000 — ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED TO HAVE A COMPLETE FUNCTIONING ELECTRICAL LIGHTING AND POWER SYSTEMS TOGETHER WITH ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AND APPARATUS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
B. CODES: ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, NFPA, LOCAL CITY CODES, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES.

C. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL BEAR THE U.L. LABEL WHERE APPLICABLE. PROVIDE WATERPROOF EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURES WHERE REQUIRED.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL FOR WORK DESIGNATED AS HIS RESPONSIBILITY, ALL WIRE, WIREWAY, CONDUIT, CONNECTORS, OUTLETS, ETC., NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION. WHERE AN ELECTRICAL DEVICE IS

R] E. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL EXCAVATING AND BACK FILLING NECESSARY TO COMPLETE WORK UNDER THIS SPECIFICATION, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON PLANS. REQUIRED BY CODE BUT NOT SHOWN, IT SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AS THOUGH FULLY SHOWN AND SPECIFIED. R
F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND OBSERVE THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK WILL BE DONE. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION. NO SUBSEQUENT ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE IN THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY ERROR OR E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND OBSERVE THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK WILL BE DONE. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION. NO SUBSEQUENT ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE IN THIS CONNECTION
NEGLIGENCE ON THE CONTRACTOR'S PART. FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLIGENCE ON THE CONTRACTOR'S PART.
G. FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION THAT ALL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT, APPARATUS AND APPLIANCES OPERATE SATISFACTORILY AS DESIGNED AND INTENDED. WORK SHALL INCLUDE REQUIRED ADJUSTMENT OF SYSTEMS AND CONTROL EQUIPMENT F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CIRCUIT DIRECTORY WITH TYPED CIRCUIT DESIGNATION CARD UNDER PLASTIC COVER ON THE INSIDE OF EACH PANEL DOOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO FURNISH AND INSTALL NAMEPLATES ON ALL OTHER
INSTALLED UNDER THIS SPECIFICATION DIVISION. ENCLOSURES, DISCONNECT SWITCHES AND PANELBOARDS. EACH NAMEPLATE SHALL BE BLACK LAMINATED MICARTA WITH 1/4 INCH HIGH WHITE LETTERS, DESCRIBING PANEL DESIGNATION AND VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS, AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO
H. CONTRACTOR WARRANTS TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT THE QUALITY OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, WORKMANSHIP AND OPERATION OF EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER THIS SPECIFICATION DVISION FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM AND AFTER COMPLETION OF BUILDING AND ACCEPTANCE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF DOOR BY MEANS OF METAL SCREWS.
OF THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BY THE OWNER.
I IF THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR ELECTS TO USE PERMANENT EQUIPMENT FOR TEMPORARY CONDITIONING, THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT USED FOR TEMPORARY CONDITIONING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD SECTION 16100 — CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS
AND SHALL PROVIDE A TOTAL OF TWO YFARS WARRANTY COVERING ALL PARTS AND LABOR ON ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT UTILIZED FOR TEMPORARY CONDITIONING. THIS WARRANTY SHALL COVER ALL PIPING, FITTINGS, VALVES, PIPE AND EQUIPMENT INSULATION, PUMPS, BOILERS, 1. PRODUCTS
CHILLERS, CONDENSING UNITS, COOLING TOWER, AIR HANDLING UNITS, EXHAUST AND RELIEF AIR FANS, DUCTWORK, DUCTWORK INSULATION, DIFFUSERS, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, ALL ELECTRIC MOTORS, STARTERS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, FUSES, WIRE, AND CONDUIT. THIS WARRANTY A. FOLLOW CIRCUITING SHOWN ON PLANS. USE NO CONDUIT SMALLER THAN 1/2” AND NO CONDUCTORS SMALLER THAN #12 GA. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
SHALL COVER ALL REQUIRED MAINTENANCE ON THE SYSTEM WITH THE EXCEPTION OF FILTER CHANGES, AND SHALL START ON THE DATE SHOWN ON THE FINAL COMPLETION CERTIFICATE. CAUTION:  THE CONTRACTOR IS BEING WARNED THE ARCHITECT-ENGINEER WILL NOT B. PROVIDE RIGID STEEL, IMC OR EMT CONDUIT WITH STEEL INSULATED COMPRESSION FITTINGS FOR ALL CIRCUITING. ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. WIRING IN METAL OR WOOD STUD WALLS MAY BE IN MC FLEXIBLE METALLIC CONDUIT, HOMERUNS BACK
Qj ACCEPT DIRTY EQUIPMENT AND/OR DUCTWORK CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION CONTAMINATION. DURING FINAL COMPLETION STAGES AND UPON APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING OWNER, WHEN ALL SHEETROCKING IS COMPLETE, SANDING IS COMPLETE, ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS T0 THE PANEL SHALL BE IN EMT CONDUIT IF ABOVE GRADE AND PVC CONDUIT IF BELOW GRADE. Q
ARE INSTALLED, AND THE WORK PLACE IS SWEPT UP IN ORDER TO REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS (CLEANLINESS OF THE WORK PLACE WILL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE ARCHITECT-ENGINEER), THEN THE UNITS WILL BE ALLOWED TO BE IN OPERATION FOR A MAXIMUM OF C. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER THERMOPLASTIC INSULATED TYPE THWN OR BETTER, COLOR CODED AS DESCRIBED UNDER APPLICABLE CODES. NO ROMEX, BX, ETC. IS PERMITTED. LIGHTING FIXTURE WIRE INSULATION SHALL HAVE A TEMPERATURE RATING
TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO RECEVMING THE OCCUPANCY PERMIT WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TWO YEAR WARRANTY PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED. NOT LESS THAN THE INDMIDUAL LIGHTING FIXTURE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED RATING.
D. ALL CONDUIT , JUNCTION BOXES, ETC. ABOVE CEILINGS SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM STRUCTURE. PIPE SLEEVES, HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND SET, AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR PROPER AND
SECTION 15100 — PLUMBING PERMANENT LOCATIONS. A F\> C H | TE C TS
1. PRODUCTS
A. CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING SECTION 16200 — GROUNDING i i
1) ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE 95-5 TIN-ANTIMONY JOINED TYPE L COPPER. 1. GENERAL www.tevisarchitects.com
B. PIPE INSULATION A. SUPPLEMENT GROUNDED NEUTRAL OF SECONDARY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WITH EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SYSTEM, INSTALLED SO THAT METALLIC STRUCTURES, ENCLOSURES, RACEWAYS, JUNCTION BOXES, OUTLET BOXES, CABINETS, MACHINE FRAMES, PORTABLE
INSULATION SHALL BE BY OWENS—CORNING FIBERGLASS, SCHULLER, OR KNAUF ASJ/SSL—11, 4.2 LB DENSITY PIPE INSULATION WITH WHITE FIRE RETARDENT ASJ JACKET AND SELF-SEALING LAP. AVERAGE THERMAL CONDUCTMITY SHALL NOT EXCEED .26 BTU/HR AT 75 DEGREES F EQUIPMENT AND OTHER CONDUCTIVE ITEMS OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY AT GROUND POTENTIAL AND PROVIDE LOW IMPEDANCE PATH FOR GROUND FAULT CURRENTS. LENEXA OFFICE
MEAN TEMPERATURE. SEAL LONGITUDINAL JACKET LAPS AND BUTT STRIPS WITH C.M. NO. 17-465 OR B.F. NO. 85-75 VAPOR BARRIER ADHESIVE. INSULATE VALVES AND FITTINGS AS FOLLOWS: B. SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, THE DRAWINGS AND AS SPECIFIED. 8725 ROSEHILL RD STE 400
P INSULATE EXPOSED AND CONCEALED VALVES AND FITTINGS WITH 2" THICK GLASS FIBERGLASS INSERTS OR BLANKETS. COVER FITTINGS WITH ZESTON PRODUCTS PVC FITTING COVERS OR APPROVED EQUAL. PVC FITTING COVERS SHALL BE SECURED WITH MECHANICAL FASTENERS 2. EXECUTION =) LENEXA KS 66215
—_ SUCH AS TACKS OR STAPLES FOR TEMPERATURES ABOVE 75 DEGREES F. FOR COLD SERVICE ALL JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH VAPOR BARRIER ADHESIVE OR BY PRESSURE SENSITIVE VAPOR BARRIER VINYL TAPE. A. CONNECT SYSTEM NEUTRAL GROUND AND EQUIPMENT GROUND SYSTEM TO COMMON GROUND BUS. GROUND SECONDARY SERVICES AT SUPPLY SIDE OF EACH INDIVIDUAL SECONDARY DISCONNECTING MEANS AND AT RELATED TRANSFORMERS IN ACCORDANCE — )
1) CONDENSATE LINES — 1,/2" THICK FOR ALL SIZES WITH NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. PROVIDE EACH SERVICE DISCONNECT ENCLOSURE WITH NEUTRAL DISCONNECTING MEANS WHICH INTERCONNECTS WITH INSULATED NEUTRAL AND UNINSULATED EQUIPMENT GROUND SUB TO ESTABLISH SYSTEM COMMON GROUND P: 913.599.3003
3 EXECUTION " POINT. NEUTRAL DISCONNECTING LINKS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT LOW VOLTAGE NEUTRAL BAR WITH INTERIOR SECONDARY NEUTRALS CAN BE ISOLATED FROM COMMON GROUND BUS AND SERVICE ENTRANCE CONDUCTORS. F: 913.599.3093
s AFTER PIPING IS IN PLACE TEST THE LINES TO INSURE NO LEAKS B. EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTORS FOR BRANCH CIRCUIT HOME RUNS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE AN INDIVIDUAL AND SEPARATE GROUND CONDUCTOR FOR THAT BRANCH CIRCUIT WHICH SHALL BE TERMINATED AT THE BRANCH CIRCUIT
- . C. PROVIDE LOW VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WITH A SEPARATE GREEN INSULATED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR FOR EACH SINGLE OR THREE—PHASE FEEDER. SINGLE PHASE 120 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR LIGHTING AND POWER SHALL CONSIST OF
SECTION 15300 — HVAC PHASE AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS AND A GREEN GROUND CONDUCTOR INSTALLED IN COMMON CONDUIT WHICH SHALL SERVE AS GROUNDING CONDUCTOR. 1250 SW OAKLEY STE 200
1 CENERAL D. GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON PLANS OR IF NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN SHALL BE NO SMALLER THAN THAT REQUIRED BY THE NEC. TOPEKA KS 66604
A. PROVIDE COMPLETE HVAC SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS INCLUDING EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, AND FILTERS. PROVIDE OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ON ALL EQUIPMENT. SECTION 16300 — ELECTRICAL EQUPMENT P: 785.234.6664
B. ALL HVAC WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE, ASHRAE, NEC, NFPA AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES HAVING JURISDICTION, > PRODUCTS Q F. 785.233.4600
N Z BT A. DISCONNECT SWITCHES SQUARE D HEAVY DUTY, RAN TIGHT AS REQUIRED OR APPROVED EQUAL N
=] ' B. ALL JUNCTION BOXES AND OUTLET BOXES FOR LIGHT FIXTURES, RECEPTACLES, AND WALL SWITCHES SHALL BE OF THE GALVANIZED KNOCKOUT TYPE. LIGHTING FIXTURE OUTLET BOXES IN CEILINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4" OCTAGONAL OF THE —
%’}LLL DUCTORK smiLL BE ggﬁ&'ﬂfgg ﬁ;ﬂ;ﬂf’ﬁo‘,’j SGTA)?‘{JGCE;Z&ND JOINT TYPES SPECIFIED IN THE SUACNA MAMUAL.  VOLUME DAMPERS SHALL BE MANUAL LOCKING BLADE TYPE. KNOCKOUT TYPE. OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS EXCEPT OUTLETS MAY BE MOVED 4 FEET IN EITHER DIRECTION IF SO DIRECTED, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE FLUSH
. MOUNTED ON ALL WALLS FOR CONCEALED WORK. GANGABLE TYPE BOXES SHALL BE USED IN ALL GYPBOARD SURFACES. MEP ENGINEER
B. DUCTWORK SPECIALTIES C. PANELBOARD
1) DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES (SEE SCHEDULE) : PKMR ENGINEERS
2) EQUIVALENT DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES BY PRICE, CARNES, TUTTLE AND BAILEY, TITUS, LOUVERS AND DAMPERS, EH. PRICE, GREENHECK, OR RUSKIN. 1) PANELBOARDS USE EXISTING PANEL WITH NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS.
3) INSULATION — LINE ALL DUCTWORK WITH CERTAINTEED ULTRA LITE 300, 1/2” THICK 3§ DENSITY INSULATION. INCREASE DUCTWORK 1/2” IN HEIGHT AND WIDTH FOR ADDED INSULATION. PROVIDE 1” THICK 3# DENSITY INSULATION ON ALL DISCHARGE PLENUMS FROM FURNACES. SECTION 16400 — WIRING DEVICES
ALL ROUND DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1-1/2" FIBERGLASS WITH VAPOR BARRIER JACKET. 1. PRODUCTS
4) FLEXIBLE DUCTS — THERMAFLEX OR EQUAL TYPE G-KM INSULATED. TAKE OFF FITTING SHALL BE FLEXMASTER OR EQUAL #FLCE WITH LOCKING DAMPER AND AIR SCOOP. MAXIMUM LENGTH OF FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL BE 7'-0" A EQUIVALENT DEVICES BY LEVITON, BRYANT, HUBBELL.
B. CONVENIENCE OUTLETS SHALL BE LEVITON SPECIFICATION GRADE (COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT) 20 AMP DUPLEX WITH GROUND AS SHOWN, AND WALL PLATES (COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT). OTHER OUTLETS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH
M C. HVAC EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS FOR PROPER NEMA CONFIGURATIONS. PROVIDE GFIC RATED DEVICES WHERE INDICATED. M
— 1) HEAT PUMP UNITS C. LIGHT SWITCHES SHALL BE LEVITON SPECIFICATION GRADE (COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT) 20 AMP TOGGLE SWITCHES WITH WALL PLATES (COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT). —
(A) PROVIDE AS SCHEDULED AND INDICATED ON PLANS HEAT PUMP UNITS AS SPECIFIED. EQUIVALENTS BY MITSUBISHI, LG, TRANE, LENNOX, OR DAIKIN. 2. EXECUTION
(B) PROVIDE MINI SPLIT SYSTEM WITH LOW AMBIENT COOLING. A. PHONE AND DATA OUTLETS:
(C) PROVIDE LOUVERED COIL HAIL GUARDS TO ALLEVIATE COIL DAMAGE. 1) PROVIDE 2" X 4" X 2 1/2”" OUTLET BOX WITH BLANK METAL COVER. PROVIDE 3/4” CONDUIT FROM OUTLET BOX TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING.
(D) MANUFACTURER TO FINAL SIZE ALL REFRIGERANT SUCTION AND LIQUID LINES. PROVIDE ALL ACCUMULATORS, SOLENOID VALVE AND ANY OTHER COMPONENTS AS REQUIRED FOR REFRIGERANT LINE LENGTHS INDICATED BY DRAWINGS. PROVIDE ALL REFRIGERANT AND OIL REQUIRED B. ALL OUTLETS, SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH BOTTOM AT 18" AFF AND SWITCHES WITH BOTTOM AT 44" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.
FOR EACH REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT. C. FLOOR BOXES SHALL BE STEEL CITY MODEL #664 Cl WITH (1) RECEPTACLE PLATE AND (1) DATA/VOICE PLATE AND 664—CST-SW COVER OR EQUIVALENT
SECTION 16500 — LUMINAIRES, LAMPS AND BALLASTS
1. PRODUCTS
A. LUMINAIRES
L 1) PROVIDE LIGHTING FIXTURES COMPLETE WITH LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR HANGING. COORDINATE MOUNTING OF CEILING MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURES WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR. WHERE ADDITIONAL FIXTURE SUPPORTS ARE REQUIRED THEY L
= SHALL BE PROVIDED BY E/C. LIGHTING FIXTURE SUPPORTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NEC SECTIONS 410-15 AND 410—16. PROVIDE LIGHTING FIXTURE SECURING CLIPS AS REQUIRED. CONSULT ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR CEILING =
TYPES AND PROVIDE SURFACE AND RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES WITH APPROPRIATE MOUNTING COMPONENTS AND ACCESSORIES.
2) SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE ON PLANS FOR FIXTURE TYPES. EQUIVALENT LUMINAIRES BY HUBBELL, LITHONIA, WILLIAMS, COLUMBIA, EXITRONICS, LITEALARM, EXIDE.
B. LAMPS
1) FIXTURE LAMPS SHALL BE LAMP TYPE RECOMMENDED BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER. LAMP NO FIXTURES ABOVE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM WATTAGES. INCANDESCENT LAMPS SHALL BE INSIDE FROSTED (IF) TYPE UNLESS OTHERWISE CALLED
FOR IN FIXTURE SCHEDULE. PROVIDE FLUORESCENT LAMPS AS 32WATT, T-8, WITH A COLOR RENDITION INDEX(CR|) OF NO LESS THAN 75 AND A COLOR TEMPERATURE OF 4100 DEGREES K. , 2900 APPROXIMATE INITIAL LUMENS UNLESS OTHERWISE CALLED
FOR IN THE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.
2) EQUIVALENT LAMPS BY G.E, VENTURE, PHILLIPS OR SYLVANIA,
C. BALLASTS
1) FLUORESCENT ELECTRONIC BALLASTS SHALL BE THE ELECTRONIC TYPE HAVE A THD OF LESS THAN 20% BY ADVANCE, G.E., MOTOROLA, OR MAGNETEK.
K 2) PROVIDE HID FIXTURES WITH BALLAST SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR USE WITH SPECIFIED HID LAMPS. K
— 3) BALLAST FOR LIGHTING IN UNCONDITIONED ARFAS WHERE FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO OPERATE BELOW 50 DEGREES F SHALL HAVE BALLASTS DESIGNED FOR LOW AMBIENT OPERATION. —
D. EMERGENCY BATTERY PACKS
1) EMERGENCY BATTERY PACKS SHALL BE NICKEL CADMIUM BATTERY, CHARGER BOARD, AND ELECTRONIC CIRCUIT ENCLOSED IN A STEEL CASE. FLUORESCENT BATTERY PACKS SHALL PROVIDE APPROXIMATELY 1350 INITIAL LUMENS FROM ONE LAMP FOR 90
MINUTES.  UNITS SHALL BE U.L. LISTED AND RATED FOR OPERATION INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR TO LUMINARE. PROVIDE 5-YEAR WARRANTY. BATTERY PACKS SHALL BE BODINE B—50 OR IOTA 1-320. EQUIVALENT BY LITHONIA.
SECTION 16700 — FIRE ALARM
1. EXTEND TEH EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. PROVIDE A COMPLETE UL LISTED SYSTEM WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. WIRING TO DEVICES SHALL BE #18/2 TWISTED SHIELDED PAIR FOR DATA AND #14/2 FOR POWER (VERIFY WITH
SYSTEM SUPPLIER).
MECHANICAL SYMBOL LIST 2. PROVIDE ALL PANELS, EXTENDERS, DEVICES, ANNUNCIATORS, PULL STATIONS, STROBES, HORN/STROBES, SMOKE DETECTORS, AND ADDITIONAL DEVICES AS REQUIRED OR SHOWN ON PLANS.
3. PROVIDE PHONE LINES AND THIRD PARTY/CENTRAL STATION MONITORING THROUGH THE DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR OR DIALER.
J SOME SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS ON THIS LEGEND MAY NOT BE USED 4. SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BATTERY BACKUP FOR 24 HOURS OF OPERATION AND 5 MINUTES OF ALARM. J
— 5. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS WITH WIRING DIAGRAMS AND BATTERY CALCS FOR APPROVAL —
6. SYSTEM SHALL BE UL LISTED.
— RL——| REFRIGERANT LIQUID ——— . ——— | DOMESTIC COLD WATER —Da— SHUTOFF VALVE
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FFCO FLUSH FLOOR CLEAN OUT e D o X
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F| T VENT. THROUGH ROOF ——IHB | HOSE BIBB —I TEST PLUG o i < < L Z 0
v VANHOLE ® = SURFACE/RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE ® POKE—THRU W/DUPLEX RECEPTACLE = WF FIRE ALARM/SPRINKLER TAMPER AND FLOW SWITCHES . : N —
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